These analyses rely on models which utilize estimates of fair value and interest rate sensitivity. Actual economic
conditions or implementation of decisions by PRCM Advisers may produce results that differ significantly from the
estimates and assumptions used in our models.
We use a variety of recognized industry models, as well as proprietary models, to perform sensitivity analyses which
are derived from primary assumptions for prepayment rates, discount rates and credit losses. The primary assumption
used in this model is implied market volatility of interest rates. The information presented in the following interest
sensitivity table projects the potential impact of sudden parallel changes in interest rates on our financial results and
financial condition over the next 12 months, based on our interest sensitive financial instruments at June 30, 2013.
All changes in value are measured as the change from the June 30, 2013 financial position. All projected changes in
annualized net interest income are measured as the change from the projected annualized net interest income based off
current performance returns.

Changes in Interest Rates
(dollars in thousands) -100 bps -50 bps +50 bps +100 bps
Change in value of financial position:
Available-for-sale securities $480,647 $250,050 $(376,940 ) $(780,528 )
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity 12.5  % 6.5  % (9.8 )% (20.3 )%
Trading securities $5,099 $5,099 $(8,225 ) $(16,451 )
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity 0.1  % 0.1  % (0.2 )% (0.4 )%
Mortgage loans held-for-sale $22,690 $14,027 $(19,968 ) $(45,216 )
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity 0.6  % 0.4  % (0.5 )% (1.2 )%
Mortgage loans held-for-investment in
securitization trust $17,425 $10,772 $(15,334 ) $(34,722 )

As a % of June 30, 2013 equity 0.5  % 0.3  % (0.4 )% (0.9 )%
Derivatives, net $(807,598 ) $(454,275 ) $553,465 $1,185,881
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity (21.1 )% (11.8 )% 14.4  % 30.9  %
Repurchase Agreements $(10,128 ) $(10,074 ) $14,311 $28,622
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity (0.3 )% (0.3 )% 0.4  % 0.7  %
Collateralized borrowings in securitization trust $(24,836 ) $(16,727 ) $19,039 $41,823
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity (0.6 )% (0.4 )% 0.5  % 1.1  %
Total Net Assets $(316,701 ) $(201,128 ) $166,348 $379,409
As a % of June 30, 2013 total assets (1.6 )% (1.0 )% 0.8  % 1.9  %
As a % of June 30, 2013 equity (8.3 )% (5.2 )% 4.4  % 9.9  %

-100 bps -50 bps +50 bps +100 bps

Edgar Filing: Two Harbors Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

119

Change in annualized net interest income: $(21,263 ) $(21,414 ) $36,292 $72,584
% change in net interest income (5.0 )% (5.1 )% 8.6  % 17.2  %

The interest rate sensitivity table quantifies the potential changes in net interest income and portfolio value, which
includes the value of swaps and our other derivatives, should interest rates immediately change. The interest rate
sensitivity table

71

Edgar Filing: Two Harbors Investment Corp. - Form 10-Q

120

Table of Contents

presents the estimated impact of interest rates instantaneously rising 50 and 100 basis points, and falling 50 and 100
basis points. The cash flows associated with the portfolio of RMBS for each rate change are calculated based on
assumptions, including prepayment speeds, yield on future acquisitions, slope of the yield curve, and size of the